18-0926-PR15 September 26, 2018

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$985,000.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board’s
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

- This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $1,235,128.19 as listed in the attached September Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approvalin accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellanecus construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are chargedrto
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (September Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



18-0926-PR15

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations.

"Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

_Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: : Approved:
Mary De/Runtz . anicg K~Jackson, EdD
Deputy Chief of Capital Planning . ief Hxecutive Officer

and Construction

|

APP/WBd sx\fo I /. al fo rm-

General Coun e



18-0926-PR15

Tt

Ppaplaoad Buipunyg [euipixd 6
SSAREIIU] 1HISIG 13430 10) uoddng °g

43234 ofjofi0d jeuoneanpd doj 1oddng 'z .

oueyduio) yav 9

SpaaN [edeyda W A0 G
SUOIIIPUO) J0LINXY PAIELOLIANIA F
SUONE[OIA 3pOD Bt '€
soueydwo) 3poj g

Aoges 1

suosey

00°000'586 $
“Aqan pue ‘weyels ‘Buoipng L90ETSE
- ann* £ Aaan ‘ g
€ J& paUNLLIZ}op 56 JuBWSoe[dal pue sijedal uaNbasqNS puE Waishs 6102 .wSN\QS 810Z/0Z/L 00°000'586 $ AA ‘990ETSE ‘S0ETSE 21309]3 As31n0D a1 ‘weyelo ‘Buojpng
wiaeje 3414 SUlIs|XS BY3 JO JUBWISSISSE |[N) B JO SISISUOD }I0M J0 adoos ay|
JgM v H vV
1o3lodd UVIA JLVA NOILLATdWOD qivda QOHLINW
HO4 SNOSYIH SALON ONV 3d0DS 1o3[0dd NOLLDV 'WHIIdV 1VIsid JELVAIDILNY QAVMY AYVMYV LIOVHELNOD JLIOVHLNOD # LOV4LNOD YOLOVILNOD TO0HIS
: 810z
. Jaquajdeg

Vv xipuaddy




18-0926-PR15

‘sJealle Uy preog oy} o} pepodal Buiag ale pue pasoidde Usaq eaey s1epJo abueyo Buimoyjo) auL

61°660°L$ (2301 399lo.d

61°660°L$ 1s9nbay jooyos ‘sjeued poom pue sjsod s0us)} Jelow |euolippe aoe|dal 0} S|BlLISEW PUE JOGR| SPIACLD 0} J0JOBHUOD 81/91/20 81/.2/90
Provove ' . -
3p0o) uoseay suondussaq JepiQ sbuey) 91eq ddy 3jeq abuey)
%950  61'G68'282'LE  61°G60'LS L 00°008'G2Z'}$ | $8)eI00SSY 3 SqR!dY

dON-102€2-LL0T dON poomuled /10T
: ’ |ooyss poomulad

91°¢26°85$ :1e301 300[0dd

: -Alqwiasse Builieo ay} Yim paj[elsul g 0} INpUod 3y} Joj Ul sjauueyo
66'8€0'7L$ : SUollipu0o) PaleAodsIq Buniny g7/ Jo nay ul s|pUUBRYD Bulung ;Z/| | [[eISuUl 0} S|eLdjell pue Joge] apiaoid 0} JojoenuoD 8L/9LIL0 81/G0/L0

cLesyes SUOIpU0D PaIsA0dsI] “uoRe|eISul a)ipadxe 0} JpI0 Ul $HOUQ PUSIq P[SY 0} S|eLsiew pue Joge) apirold 0} Jojoeuod 8L/LVILO w:moko.
‘90BLINS |[BM paysiuly me_a pue daid ‘yeoo juied paseq-phyje Bupsixs speige

¥7°100°CY$ SUOIIPUOD PAIBA0DSIQ  Aj[eoIuBydaw ‘Juled’|em jo jeod do} ay) snowal Aje3iusyo o} sjelsjew pue Jogej apinoad 0} Jojoequo)d 81/91/20 Q1/G0/L0
Y9EZLGE / 168L8YE o

3p07 Uosedy . sUoNdoSaq J9pJO Sbueq) Jegddy  B1eQ abuey)
%92'S  §9'220°TY0'cS §9'220°251$ L 00°000'068°Z$ Auedwo? uononisuod Aig-ily

40¥-11822-8102 -0 plojbue gL0Z
Awspeoy Aunwwoy) piojbue -y euuy

18'02¥'cE$ :[ej0L J00loid

‘WIBISAS abeulelp MBU BU} YIm JOIU0D Ul 9q Jou
FXAIRYAIE:S SUOIIpPUO) PBIdA0DSI] 0} 19pJ0 Ui auy| 3beurRIp UBYOI Bupsixe ue aInByuodal 0} Sjeusiew pue Joge] 8piAcsd 0} J0JOBIU0D 8L/19L/L0 8LIELILO

“waysks abruUIRIP-GNS PUE UIEL 0} SUOI}OBUU0D

09'662°'9L$ * SUOIIPUOY PaIoA0dsI]  Yim adid mau & [[eJsul pue auj| Jamas pasde]jod B SA0LS) 0} S[els)ell pue Jogey apinoad 0} J0JoBRIUOD QL/I9L/L0  8LIEL/ILO
. GL62IVE . :
3p07)) uoseay . SUondIBsa(] JopIO Sbueu) seqddy  Sjeq obueyy -

%L6T 8L LPEZ6L LS 8L LYE'VES € 00°000'85}°1$ $SJRIN0SSY ¥ S|gelioY
. dON-10822-2102 dON %009 LL0T

jooysg Argjuswiajg 400D M uyopr

JoqUINN Od J0BQUOY  junouly [3ETe) SI19p10 Junowy -
Junowy 8|oeI0 109, 10BHUOD abueyn abueyn 1oRIUOY 1aquinN 3osfold I10pUBA jooyossg
[ejol  posirey tejo) 40 JagNN leutbuo

901 ¥3AHO0 IDNVHI
0 [ 93¢ 8102/1€/20 03 810Z/L0/L0 weJI30lJ JuawaA0IauW] Jeyae
L30 1 988d woJ} obues $9]1942 [eroldde Japio abueyo esaylL - °01d 1 1 [ENCED

81/07/8 . . sjooyog dqnd 03edy)

HHIINIAON SdD




18-0926-PR15

. . . k ‘sjeaite Ul pieog ay) 0} um.to%: Buieq ale pue parcsdde Usaq aaeY s1ap.o abueyd BUIMO|IC) oy L

91°28¢'r$ ‘lejol 308foid

. : ‘aonbiew 4o} saoe) uexs| mau pue ubis ued
ow.wwmhvw nm«om__ol_mc\soEzc_E:_mBmcmE_ch_wvmmEm>omc:w_xmcmmom_ao_oum_mcmﬁmeucmhonm_m_o_>oaotoﬁombcoo m_.:mkom:n_‘ko

290605¢€
: 3p07) UOSEDY . : . . SUONALDSaq] Japi0y sbuey) eqady  3eq sbuen)
%L¥'LL £6°9¥9°06$ £6'981°G$ < . 09v'GY$ uononssuo) ahexong

¥OI-LG0YZ-810Z MOI seuspied gL.og
Jjooyog Agjuawolg seusples oleze

05'Lv.‘L1$- :[ej0] Jo0loid

‘aouBMO| | BulAcw

0S I¥221%- SUOWIPUCY) PaISA0ISI]  JO JOPUIBLUSL JO} P8I0 pue uonijowap Buunp Jooy o) pasned abeluep Joj Jpaso apiroid 0} Jojoenuo)d QLIELIL0  8L/60/20
20LLShe
B3P0 UOSETY SuondInsSa( JepiQ sbuey) Jeqaddy  aleq ebuBy)
%ZY'e  0S0LY LvYS 0s0L¥'0LS € 00'000°LEY$ "oU] ‘uoioNAISU0Y BueT JafAL
‘ dS$0-126€2-L10C SO shiqunl 38 2102
smqany 38

00°225°82$ :1ejo L yoefoid

. "$J00. JOMO| OM} B} U Bulysey pue ‘uolensul ‘Bupesp Joos aoejdas pue
00°225'82% . SUOIIPUOY) PaJaA0DSI]  UOREAS|® JooJ 3y} Buoje ysal a4im [991S [RUONIPPE [[BISUI 0} S|BLIdjeW pue Joge| dpIAcid 0) JOJoelu0D 81/€2/L0 81/91/20
126082¢ . . ’
3po7) UoSESy

Jleqddy  31eq obueyy -

%CL’9  00Z16'G9E LS 00°795°659%$ ge 00'8v€'0LL'0L$ U ‘UolONASUOD BueT JSIAL
: : HOW-LLEEZ-L10Z HON AteD L102
Jooyag Aieg) 3 ydasor

suonanDsaq] Japio dbuey)

19QUINN Od J0EUOD  Junowy 3L e) SI9pI0 Junoury -
Junowy 8joRI0 109 3Joenuon abueyn abueyn LELTHITY,) Jaquuny joaford J0pUBA j00Yyssg
feJol  pasiey - feloL 30 JoquInN 1eutbuo

907 ¥3AJ0 FONVHD

0 7 9g¢ 8102/1€/L0 03 810Z/10/20 WLI30IJ jUawACIdW] [e1Ide
L¥oc d woJ} abues s91949 jeaosdde Jopao abueyo asoyy . d? [ [B1CGED

81/07/8 : ‘ ) s[ooydg d1qng ogedny)

HHIINHAON SdD




18-0926-PR15

'SIBaLie Uj pJeog ey} o} partodal BuIsg ese pue paroidde Uaq eABY SJepio 3BUBYD BUIMO]O} 3y L

62°988°22$ ‘1ej01 J09f0id

. . : : ‘suleip jool
v2°160'€2$ SUONIPUOD PaIanoosi(]  199[aS Je uolensul NV Bunsixs Jo 8sodsIp pue A0Sl 0 S[eLSlew pue loge; apiaoud o} Jojorauod 8L/LL/L0 81/0L/L0
GOYES'PS UOIIEOYIPOIA PIEpUEIS © "slojesado mopuim Yy 109jes [ejsul 0} s|elisjew pue Joge| aplaoid o} JoIBNUCD 8L/I0L/L0  8L/GO/LO
GOEZ1GE / 688187E :
; 3P0 UOSESY ' ) suonduossq JepIO Sbueld 91eq ady 31eq sbuey)
. %Z0¥ 60°€8Z'¥LY'CS 60°'€82'€68 o 00°000°12¢'2$ Auedwog uononysuo) Aig-ily

40¥-1£892-810Z JOY ed unng 8102
[00Y2S yied unpng

00°050°L$ ‘lejoL 30afoid

‘81980[0
00°050°L$ SUONIPUOD PRISA0DSI]  PUB SWO0JSSE 10919s Ul Jsise(d juied pue ‘daud ‘adeios 0} sjelislew pue Joge| apiaold 0} JOJORIIU0D 8L/Z1iL0 81/10/90
6022.¥e
3p07) UOSEDy suondudsaq J9pIQ abuey) 3ieq day 31 abuey)
%¥rL'8  00°0S6'€lL$ 00°050°1$ ' 1 00006219 Buideospue 1@ uoljes008Q OYH

1 UOW-L9PYZ-2102 HOW Yied uosuey /L0Z
looyog yled uosuey

00'796'vE$ :Ie30L J00loid

‘AIeSS300U SB SIIEda) SMBLU PUB JAJJIYD MU UM PSJBID0SSE SI0jenioe

00'796've$ - SUOLIPUOY) PaIaAcosid pue ‘siadwep ‘syun Buijpuey Jie Bupsixa |[e 1oadsut 0] sjelsjew pue Jogel aplaoid 0} JojoBJUOD 81/LE/10 81/02/90
) P6LLLYE . . Y
Spo7) uosesy SuondIDSa(] JopJO JbUByy Jegaddy  deqgebuey)y -
%yLv  00¥06'692% 00vLZ'CLS 4 00069°'252$ "OU| ‘[BJIUBYDBIN UOUBLS
' : dIN-LEYYZ-210Z dIIN AMOW 10T
1o0yog Kexo IN s1oueld”
19quINN Od joenuo)y  junouly S19pI0 §10pI0 junoury }
junowy appelo 109% JoBIUOD abueys abueyo JORJJUOD Jaquin jo9foid Jopusp Jooyog
|ej0L.  posIAdY |ejoL 30 JaquinN leutbug

90T J3AH0 FONVHO

0 ¢ dok 8L0¢/Le/L0 O3 8L0Z/L0/L0 WRIS0JJ JUdWIdAQIAU] Jelide
Lioe d woJ} abuel sa|9£o [eaosdde tapio abueys asey| . d I [EdE)

81/07/8 . ‘ s[ooyd§ dqng odedqny)

HAIINHAON SdD




18-0926-PR15

"siealle Ul preog au) o} payodal Buiag ale pue parcidde usaq aaey siaplo abueyd Suimojjos ay |

00'v£5°681$ :IejoL 309foid

v “Bunyby

004926118 1sonbay [o0yos plal} 91ePOLULLODOR 0] SOX0Q 3}izenb pue JINPUOCD |[eIsUl 0} S|eLSeLU PUB Joge] apiacid 0} Jojenuo) 8L/LLILO 81/60/20
) ' ‘malaal juiiad Buunp obesiyo Jo Al ay) woly pajsanbal se

00°0€€'22$ abueyd apod Nwiad  joj Bunjred yuou sy ul sededs Bupted yQy [eUORIPPE PPE 0} S|eualew pue Joge| apiacid 0} JOJORHU0D 8L/LLILO 81/60/20
. *Buidid uonnguisip Jayem ay} Jo spua

00'0¥6'2v$ HQOV — uoIssiug peap anowsal 0} pue 4addod .z Jo Nal| Ul DA .2 llelsul 0} s[eusjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0Joeu0D) 8L/CLIL0 81/50/20

VA ZA VA2 : )
9p0) UOSESY ’ suondposaq JaplQ obuey) aeq day 3je(] obuEyD

%E8Y  00VEE'LLL'YS 00¥£5'681$ € 00°008°126'€$ “00 UoHINASUOD J9|psti]
. dvNn-1629¥-L1L02 dvn Zswulels 1.0

a1juvn JIWBPLIY ZPBWUISLS d SalkeYD

00°061°2$ :lejol Joslold

< "Bugisixa yojew 0} [lem sa)se|d ysiuy pue yojed o} JOJOBNUOD “HZ| WOoY Ul Bulim

co.wmm, _\mw SUONIPUOD P3IBA0ISI] pue saxoq mcocaw_wu pauopueqge ¢£x.¢ ANV OM] BA0OWIB] 0] Sjelualew pue Joqe| ®U_>o._a 0] JoloeiluoD Q172210 SL/81L1L0
00°¥£9% SUOIIPUOD) PaJonodslq  “Wd)sAs auoyd |y sy} weaboidas pue sedal Jooysajgnod) 0] S[eudjew pue Joqe| SpiAcid 0) J0}oBuU0D 81/62/.0 81181120
- 101z82¢ )
Sp0)) UOSEDY ' : SUoNAuosaq J9piO sbuey) 3NEq ddy 31eq obuey)

%8L'6 8£'990°866°L$ 8€'990°821$ 6¢ ' 00°000'028°L$ 00ssY %g UaS|aIN "N'S ‘Usyosed ‘H'd
. O LE09Y-LL0Z WOl usspunuy 102

100ysg yBiK uaspunwy pjeoy

92°10€°2$ :[ejol J0alold

9z'10e'2% : HOV — uoIssiwo "yousq WNUJWN|e Ue [[e]sul 0} S[eLajeL pue Joge| apiacsd 0} Jojoeijuo) 8L/SZ/IL0  8LI0ZIL0
. 86€£90S¢ : .
3p0) uoseay . SUonNduosaq JapiQ) SbUBy) Jlegqady  3E|qgebuey) -
%9%'0 92'2€2'205$ 92'10£'2$ l 00°'1£6°667$ $J00BJUOD VOV

TdN-18062-810T dN uipjueld 8102
Jsjue sMy auly Kreyuowalg uipjueld

JaquinN Od JoesUOH  JUnowy sI9pIO SI9PIO junowry .
junowy E:161:3Te] jo o, joenuon abueysn abueyn Joenuo)H Jaquinp 308fold lopusp [ooyosg
Jejol  posiney lejol J0 JaquinN feutbuQ
D071 ¥3A™HO IONVHO
0§ I8 8102/1€/L0 0} 8L02/10/L0 WRIS0IJ JUWIACIGW] [BlIde
Loy d wo.y abues saj949 jeaosdde Jopio abueyd asayy, - d I [ENAED
81/07/8 : . s[ooyos dMqnJ 08ed1y)

HAIINIAON SdD



18-0926-PR15

“ . . ‘siealle Ul pJeog eyy 0} umﬂ._oae Buiaq a1e pue panoisdde usaq arey s1aplo afiueyo Buimolo) 8yt

00°007°0L$ ;18301 J90l01d

) "sulun|oo Bunsixe usamiaq
00°00¥'0L$ 1P8)IyolY - JouT 11} 01 JOpJO Ul sBUIUSdO pUB SMOPUIM JO 9IS aU} AJIPOW 0} S[elIslew pue Joge| SpIAcid 0} JOJOBIU0D 8LIOLIZ0  8L/LZ/90
¥090.2€ 4 4

3p07) U0SEsY . SUONANDSaq] J8pI0 SBUBy) Seqgady  9jeq ebuey)

%8Y'9  YO'LEL'VPY'TS Y0 LEL'8VLS €l 00°000'962'2$ 03 uoponisuod uewspulig
NIM-95099-2L0Z NIM LIl saanododsiad L1102

Awopeoy ao5uI9g puk Yjel - seansadsiad

00°000'05€$ ‘12304 300f0id

oo.ooo.ommw mmcmso%oo__e_mn_ __ .w%cmco.:e_g__.oo:o,;_m_aﬁs_820%_8_33oteomacoo m:mN\Bw:mEo.
85682 _

3p07) Uoseay SuondIoSaq] JopiO abuel) SEeqgady  31eq abueyy

%SEYe 00'VZ9'S6L LS 00'%Z9°L5E$ z  00000'PY'LS 077 ‘UuoloNIIsuoy 93
: LIS-16024-910Z LIS leinynauby oBedyd 9102

' : . . $92Ud19¢ RIN)NoLBy J04 [ooyos ybiy obeayo

15°00Z‘30L$ :1ejoL 309loid

’ . ‘Buioelq [eIsje] pue sanjonis
ow.mwm,mvw m:o_ﬂ_U:oOvegoom_n_ toaa:mma_a_oﬁ\su&c:oEGEmow_%hucm.m>oE88m_m_§mEvcm_onm_muSo&oConbcoo w:o_‘Row:NoRo

‘SIgquIBYD
00'210'20L$ SUONIPUOY PRIBA0DSI Syejun JIB 109]9S Ul uonebpiw Juled paseg-pes| wiopad 0} sjeusiew pue Joge| 9piaosd 0} JOJORIUOD 8LI9L/L0  SL/LLIZO

‘joa1s [einionas BUSIXe Sy} 0} SUOKEOIPOLL d3EW pUe ‘[|yul
UoRBINSUI JOOI [RUOIIPPE PPE ‘INpuod Bunsixe ainByuoda 0} S|eLSjewW Pue 10ge] SpIAcLd 0} J0J0RAU0D

m”N.mm_\h L _‘$| .wco_u_vcou palanodsIq ‘adoos wou w.__mam._ ._m«wm_a pue EmEoom_Qm._ weaq {93]s HUIo 0} JIpald mb_>o‘_n_ 0] JoJorljuoD 81/62/.0 8LICLIL0
912662€ ) - _ ’
' 3p07) UOSESY ] stiondudsa(] JoplQ abuey) Begady  djegebueyy -

%806 vl 'yre'8re'es rLvve'eLl$ 8¢ 00°000'025'8$ Auedwog uononysuod Aig-|ly
: : 40¥-L1591-L10Z JOY wolqpul L102

jooyog ybiH Awapesy 9ouUaIdg PUe yjep wojgpul]

J8quINN Od Joenuoy  junowly S19pI0 I e) junowy -
junowy ETRLTTe) J0 Y 3joenuon abueyn abueyn joRIUOD Jaquuny joafosd JOPUSA jooyag
jejol  pasmey - fejoL 30 13NN leuwtbuo

D07 Jd3AH0 FIONVHO
L]0 G ased 8102/1£/20 ©3 8102/L0/L0 weisold JuswAoxdwy jeide)

wou} abues sajoho [eaosdde sopio abueyd asay) .
81/07/8 S[00Yd§ dHqng 03ed1Y)

HHIINHAON SdD




18-0926-PR15

*sieslle U preog au) 0} palodas Buiaq ele pue parcidde usag aaey siapio abueyo Buimo|io) eyl

* 00°'296'95€$ :IeJ0L 300loud

00°8vE 1.8 SUOIIPUOY) PaIBA0ISI] "s9ulf |00 dfjfewnaud 8oe|dau pue SAOWSI 0} SfeLdlew pue Joge| dPIAcId 0} JOJORIU0D 81/0€/40 81/€2/20
{ .

. ‘llem Aduoselws Buisixa ue uiyym

00'$5S°L$ SUOIIIPUOYD) POIDADOSI]  PIISACISIP INPUOD [Eo08[8 pue adid Buiquuinid SA0WSI 0} S|eld)eW pue Joge] apIAc.d O} JOJOBIU0D) 8L/LLIL0 81/90/20

00°'88v'9% SUOIpUOD PaIaA0DSI] ‘wniseulwAB ayy Ul inoke| mc_wcm__ PE3LISAC BU} Jo)je 0} S|eLIojew pue Joge| apiacd 0] JojoruoD) 8LILLIL0 81/62/90

00°26€V1$ SUORIPUOYD) PRISA0ISI] “HJomanp Buiisixa 8}e00j8) pue adeidal ‘SAoWal 0} SjelSjeul Pue Joge] apinoad 0} J0J0BIU0YD 81/91120 81/22/90
s80edS WOOISSBO Ul

00'925°1v$ pajaliq eumO  sjusuodwiod waisAs obe)joA MO] JO UOIB|jRISUI BU)) 8SIASI 0} S[BLISJEW PUE Joge| apiacid 0} JoJornuUoD 81/9L/.0 8L/0L/L0
. -191|ddns

00°LYE LS pajoalIq JBUMQ ur abueyo 0) anp |dued JUSWSS JaqL JOUBIXS JO JSOO Ul SOUSISYIP JO) JIP3ID Spinosd 0} J0joeNU0D 81/G0/L0 81/62/90
. . ‘sjjem 3|1} pazelb Buysixs JaA0d

00'vvo'ees psjoalg Jaumo 0} [eliajew 0.LINS PIjos pue Bujue.) [eUOHIPPE [[BisSuUl 0} S|eLRlewW pue Joge| apiroid 0} J0joRnu0D 81/20/L0 81/22¢/90
*JOOJ} WNISBUWAD

00'005°92$ 189nbay j00ydg oy} uo Buidiys UNod pue soiydeld jeuoippe aoed 0} s|elIa)eLW pue Jode| apiacid 0} JOJoBIUOD 8L/9L/L0 8LIOLI0
"sjoIu0o 1siol Jooyy Bunsixe pue sainixy Wbl msu a)epowwodsde

00'619'8¢$ SUOHIPUOD PaIsnodsig 0} JOO} JS.JJ Y} UO uoneAS|d Buj|isd sy} snipe o} seidjew pue Joge| spiroid o) Jojoenuod 8L/LElLo 81/0€/20

: )

*J00]} YSIUY. 34 JO SluswWalnbal auy Ajsnes 0} JapIo ul SWool

00°'SYL'ev$ SUOHIPUOD P3IDA0DSI] 109198 Ui qe|s Bulisixe ay} 0} 9}210U0D [RUOHIPPE PPE 0] S[eLdjew pue Joge| apiAoid 0} JojoenuoD 81/62/.0 81/22/90

00°.26'22% SUONIPUOD Palancdsiq ‘Buidid Burquunid Buysixa ajeoolal pue ‘eoe|dal ‘anowai 0} w_m___msz pue Joge| apirold 0} J0joeIjUoD) 81121120 81/22/90

00°666'C9% "SUOIIIPUOD) PaIdA0DSI "Jeys J0JeAS|S S} 8}eD0[a] PUR YIOM]ONP SJN0I-81 0} Sjelslel pue Jode} apinoid 0} Jojoeljuo) 81/91/20 81/22/90

11909v€ . .
P07y UOSETy suondudsa( JapIQ SbuByD Jegady  oreqobueyy
P¥L'G 00'62¢'20L°0L$ 00°LL1'6Y5$ 14 oo.m_‘w.wmm.ma "0D UoHONISUOD HiYjoS 861099 By L
YOW-12¥99-2102 mos_ uebiniey /102
[ooyog JapeyD asnoyybi o|jiaazuolg
JaquinN Od Jenuo)  junowy YET ) [IETTe) junowy .
junowy L1010 ] 0% JeHUOY abueysn ebueysn joeuU0D Jaquinp 3oefoid lopuap ooyss

£ J0 9 33eg
81/0T/8

|BJoL  pasiay 1ejoL 30 JaquinN

5071 43040 IONVHD

8102/1€/L0 O3 8102/L0/L0
wouy abues sa]949 [eaoidde Jopio abueyd asay -

HHAIINIAON

weJss 0ld ualuA0IdU] [8ylde)

s[ooydg dAqng oFedry)

SdD




18-0926-PR15

‘ : . ) ‘s/ealle Ul pieog sy} 0} papoda Bulaq sJe pue parcsdde useq engy siepio ebueyd Buimo)|o) 8y

61°8Z1°5¢Z 1§ PoLad siy} Jo} siaplO abueyd [ejoL

61°6¢'L8$ ‘12101 399f01d

‘suonodsuuoal Buipuodsauiod axew pue ‘sjesdje| Bunosuuod

12'€68'2¢$ SUOIJIPUOD) PaISA0DSI Jle 1no UeaD ‘aul Jamas 9 & soe|dal pue SAOWRI 0} S[eldlew pue Joge| apino.d 0} Jojoriuo)D gL/LEIL0 81/92/.0
26'681'v$ * SUOIIPUOD paIBA0DsI] "3UI| JOMSS JO UONDSS € JNO LUeS pue ‘aoe|dal ‘aA0Lwa) 0} SelISjew pue Joge] SpIAoid o} JoJoBRUCD 8L/1E/10 81/92/20
. 909697¢ : .
3p07) UOSESY . Suonduosaq] JoplO abueyd 31eq dady Jje(q obuey) -
.Qomﬁm ¥1'600'062°2$ vL125'v21$ 143 0088Y'1L4L'Z$ $3]eI00SSY @ d|qelRY

4VN-0L089-910Z 4V WNIpe}S [[eS1o%03 9107
wnipejg j1es1exd3

JlaquinN Od 30e5uo)y  junowly s19pL0 s19pI0 junowy .
unowy ajorI0 Jo 9,  joeUOD abueys abueyo 19R1U0D Jaquunp 198foad Jopuap fooyoss
|eyol  pasiney |eyoL 3O JaquINN feulbo

9071 ¥3AHO IADONVHO
[ JO | 958 8102Z/1€/L0 0} 81L02/10/L0 WeI30JJ JUaIdA0IaW] [e)ide
LJO L3sed wiosy abues s91949 Jeaosdde sopio sbueys asayl ‘- o011 I TEMCED

81/07/8 . ‘ Sfooyos dnqnd o3edy)

AHIINHTAON SdD




